

No. 12-1269

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

MICHAEL MOORE, CHARLES HOOKS, PEGGY FECHTER, JON MAIER,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., AND ILLINOIS CARRY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LISA MADIGAN, in her Official Capacity as Attorney General of the
State of Illinois, and HIRAM GRAU, in his Official Capacity as
Director of the Illinois State Police,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court for the
Central District of Illinois, The Hon. Sue E. Myerscough, District Judge
District Court No. 3:11-CV-3134

APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX

David G. Sigale*
Law Firm of David G. Sigale, P.C.
739 Roosevelt Road, Suite 304
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137
630.452.4547/630.596.4445

Alan Gura
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus St., Ste.405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665

*Counsel of Record

David D. Jensen
David Jensen PLLC
61 Broadway, Suite 1900
New York, NY 10006
212.380.6615/917.591.1318

Appellate Court No: 12-1269

Short Caption: Michael Moore, et al. v. Lisa Madigan, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.	i
Table of Authorities.	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.	1
Statement of Issues.	2
Statement of the Case.	2
Statement of Facts.	4
1. <i>The Regulatory Framework</i>	4
2. <i>The Prohibition’s Impact on Plaintiffs</i>	6
3. <i>The District Court’s Decision</i>	8
Summary of Argument.	10
Argument.	11
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO.	11
II. PRECEDENT DOES NOT BAR, BUT RATHER MANDATES, THIS COURT’S CONDUCT OF MEANINGFUL SECOND AMENDMENT REVIEW.	12

III.	THE SECOND AMENDMENT SECURES THE RIGHT TO CARRY ARMS IN PUBLIC FOR SELF-DEFENSE.	18
A.	The Right to Bear Arms Has Traditionally Extended Beyond the Home.	20
B.	The Second Amendment’s Original Public Meaning Confirms the Right to Publicly Carry Arms for Self-Defense.	24
C.	Historical Restrictions of the Right to Bear Arms Confirm Its Existence.	30
1.	<i>Concealed Carry</i>	31
2.	<i>Dangerous and Unusual Weapons</i>	36
IV.	ILLINOIS’ UNCONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITION OF DEFENSIVE HANDGUN CARRY MUST BE ENJOINED.	40
	CONCLUSION.	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adamson v. California,
332 U.S. 46 (1947) 25

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165 (1871). 33

Aymette v. State,
21 Tenn. 154 (1840). 33

Bliss v. Commonwealth,
12 Ky. 90 (1822). 28

Buck v. Bell,
274 U.S. 200 (1927). 19

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs,
367 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2004) 11

City of Las Vegas v. Moberg,
82 N.M. 626, 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971). 28

Cohens v. Virginia,
19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821). 18

Crane v. Indiana High School Athletic Ass’n,
975 F.2d 1315 (7th Cir. 1992) 44

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) passim

English v. State,
35 Tex. 473 (1871) 39

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011). passim

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009) 17

In re Application of McIntyre,
552 A.2d 500 (Del. Super. 1988). 34, 43

In re Brickey,
8 Idaho 597, 70 P. 609 (1902). 29

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Schs, No. 09-2741,
2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 2089 (7th Cir. Feb. 3, 2012) 11

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
339 U.S. 763 (1950). 22

Kachalsky v. Cacase,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99837 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2011),
appeal pending, No. 11-3642 (2d Cir. filed Sept. 7, 2012). 16

Kolbe & Kolbe Health & Welfare Benefit Plan v.
Med. College of Wis., Inc., 657 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2011) 11

Malloy v. Hogan,
378 U.S. 1 (1964). 25

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803). 25

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010). passim

Minnesota v. Carter,
525 U.S. 83 (1998) 21

<i>Morris v. State</i> , 342 So. 2d 417 (Ala. Cr. App. 1977).....	43
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	26
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).	25
<i>Norris v. United States</i> , 687 F.2d 899 (7th Cir. 1982).	17
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	33
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 31 Ala. 387 (1858).	34
<i>O'Neill v. State</i> , 16 Ala. 65 (1849)	39
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	12
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	21
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	24
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 10-56971 (9th Cir. filed Dec. 14, 2010).	31
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686).....	37

Richards v. County of Yolo, No. 2:09-CV-01235
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51906 (E.D. Cal. May 16, 2011),
appeal pending, No. 11-16255 (9th Cir. filed May 16, 2011). . . . 15

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275 (1897). 31

Schubert v. De Bard,
398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. App. 1980). 28

Scott v. Sandford,
60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857) 21, 22

Silverman v. United States,
365 U.S. 505 (1961). 21

Simpson v. State,
13 Tenn. 356 (1833) 28, 39

State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner,
180 W. Va. 457, 377 S.E.2d 139 (1988). 28

State v. Bailey,
209 Conn. 322, 551 A.2d 1206 (1988) 28

State v. Blocker,
291 Or. 255, 630 P.2d 824 (1981). 29

State v. Chandler,
5 La. Ann. 489 (1850). 34

State v. Hogan,
63 Ohio St. 202, 58 N.E. 572 (1900). 28, 40

State v. Huntly,
25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843) 28, 40

<i>State v. Jumel</i> , 13 La. Ann. 399 (1858)	34
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 289 Or. 359, 614 P.2d 94 (1980).	29
<i>State v. Langford</i> , 10 N.C. (3 Hawks) 381 (1824)	39
<i>State v. Lanier</i> , 71 N.C. 288 (1874)	39
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	27, 32
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903)	28
<i>State v. Schoultz</i> , 25 Mo. 128 (1857)	28
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	43, 44
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 375 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2004).	18
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).	22
<i>United States v. Kaun</i> , 827 F.2d 1144 (7th Cir. 1987)	11

<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).	16, 17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).	22, 23
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc).	8, 9, 18, 19
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	16
Federal Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II.	1, 24
U.S. Const. amend. VI.	24
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.	24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	1
State Constitutional Provisions	
Ala. Const. of 1819, art. I, § 27.	27, 28
Conn. Const. art. I, § 15 (1819).	28
Ky. Const. of 1799, art. XII, cl. 23.	28
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 3.	28
N.C. Declaration of Rights § 17 (1776).	28

Or. Const. art. I, § 27 (1857).....	29
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. XI, § 26.	28
Vt. Const. c. 1, art. 16 (1777)	28
Statutes and Rules	
11 Del. Code Ann. § 1441	43
11 Del. Code Ann. § 1442.	43
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6109(e).....	42
21 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1290.12(A)(12).	42
25 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2003(1).	42
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201.	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202.	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
720 ILCS 5/24-1(a)(4).	4
720 ILCS 5/24-1.6(a).....	5, 6
720 ILCS 5/24-1.6(a)(2).....	5

720 ILCS 5/24-1.6(d).....	6
720 ILCS 5/24-1(a).	5
720 ILCS 5/24-1(a)(10).	4
720 ILCS 5/24-1(b).	5
720 ILCS 5/24-1(c)(1.5).....	5
730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-40.....	5
730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-45.....	6
730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-50(b).	5, 6
730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-55.....	5
Ala. Code § 13A-11-73.....	43
Ala. Code § 13A-11-75.....	43
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-309.	42
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-203(1).....	42
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-32b(b).....	42
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a) (2008).	12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 65(a)(2).....	3
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.06(2).	42
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129(d)(4).....	42

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302(1).....	42
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-2-3(e).....	42
Iowa Code Ann. § 724.7(1).	42
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c03(a).....	42
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 237.110(4).....	42
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1379.3(A)(1).....	42
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.422(3).....	42
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subdiv. 2(b).....	42
Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-101(2).	42
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.101(1).	42
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-321(1).....	42
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.11(b).	42
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-04-03(1).....	42
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159.6(I).....	42
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-4(A).	42
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2430(3).....	42
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202.3657(2).....	42
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.125(D)(1).....	42
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.291.....	42

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-11(a) 42

S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-215(A). 42

S.D. Codified Laws § 23-7-7. 43

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17- 1351(b). 43

Tex. Gov’t Code § 411.177(a).. . . . 35, 43

Tex. Penal Code § 46.035(a). 35

Utah Code Ann. § 53-5-704(1)(a). 43

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308(D).. . . . 43

W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-7-4(f).. . . . 43

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.070(1).. . . . 43

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104(b).. . . . 43

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th Ed. 1998). 26

Charles Humphreys, A COMPENDIUM OF THE COMMON LAW
IN FORCE IN KENTUCKY (1822). 38

COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON
(K. Hall & M. Hall eds., 2007). 27

David Caplan, *The Right of the Individual to Bear Arms:
A Recent Judicial Trend*, 4 DET. C. L. REV. 789 (1982) 36, 37

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytic Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009). 35

Eugene Volokh, *State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms*, 11 TEX. REV. LAW & POL. 191 (2006). 28

John A. Dunlap, THE NEW-YORK JUSTICE (1815) 37, 38

Joyce Lee Malcolm, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO-AMERICAN RIGHT (1994). 37

PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (J. Boyd ed., 1950) 26

THE AMERICAN STUDENTS' BLACKSTONE (G. Chase ed., 1884). 34

William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769) 36

William Hawkins, TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716). 37

William Oldnall Russell, A TREATISE ON CRIMES AND INDICTABLE MISDEMEANORS (1826). 38

WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (Bird Wilson ed., 1804). 37
